The Company’s duration shall expire on December 31, 2100, 

unless it is extended one or more times by a Meeting of 

shareholders, unless this gives rise to the Company’s 

right of withdrawal. 

SECTION II 

SHARE CAPITAL - SHARES 

Article 5 – Share capital 

The Company’s share capital is set at Euro 102.158.200 

(one hundred and two million one hundred fifty eight 

thousand two hundred) and divided into 102.158.200 (one 

hundred and two million one hundred fifty eight thousand 

two hundred) common shares each with a EURO 1 (0ne) par 

value. 

The Extraordinary General Meeting of shareholders of 

April 30, 2003 conferred the Board of Directors with pow-

ers prescribed in Article 16 of the present Bylaws. 

The Board of Directors, meeting on May 7, 2001, approved 

a maximum increase in share capital, without option 

rights, of EURO 2,391,333 (two million and three hundred 

and ninety-one thousand and three hundred and thirty-

three), a maximum of € 888,500 (eight hundred and eighty 

eight thousand five hundred) currently remaining for the 

purpose of subscription by directors, managers, employees 

and agents of the Company and its subsidiaries.  

The Extraordinary General Meeting of shareholders of 

April 30, 2003 authorized an increase in share capital, 

maximum € 590,000 (five hundred and ninety thousand), a 

maximum of  € 92,500 (ninety two thousand five hundred) 

currently remaining, without option rights, for the pur-

pose of subscription by directors, managers, employees 

and agents of the Company and its subsidiaries.  

The Extraordinary General Meeting of shareholders of Au-

gust 30, 2004 authorized an increase in share capital, 

maximum € 720,000 (seven hundred and twenty thousand), a 

maximum of  € 112,000 (one hundred and twelve thousand) 

currently remaining, without option rights, for the pur-

pose of subscription by directors, managers, employees 

and agents of the Company and its subsidiaries. 

The Board of Directors Meeting of April 27, 2005 author-

ized an increase in share capital, maximum € 380,000 

(three hundred and eighty thousand), a maximum of  € 

140,800 (one hundred and forty thousand eight hundred) 

currently remaining with the exception of option rights, 

for the purpose of subscription by directors, managers, 

employees and agents of the Company and its subsidiaries. 

The Extraordinary General Meeting of shareholders of 

April 30, 2004 conferred the Board of Directors with pow-

[...]

vested the Board of Directors for a period of five years 

from the date of this Meeting the power to increase the 

Company’s share capital, in exchange for payment, in mul-

tiple installments pursuant to Article 2439 of the Ital-

ian Civil Code, up to a maximum amount of Euro 1,500,000, 

€ 940,000 (nine hundred and forty thousand) currently re-

maining, subject to the issue of 1,500,000 common shares 

of the Company (940,000 currently remaining), each with a 

par value of Euro 1 (one), excluding the option rights 

pursuant to Article 2441, Section 8, of the Italian Civil

[...]

vested the Board of Directors for a period of five years 

from the date of this Meeting the power to increase the 

Company’s share capital, in exchange for payment, in mul-

tiple installments pursuant to Article 2439 of the Ital-

ian Civil Code, up to a maximum amount of Euro 1,000,000, 

€ 110,000 (one hundred and ten thousand) currently re-

maining subject to the issue of 1,000,000 common shares 

of the Company (110,000 currently remaining), each with a 

par value of Euro 1 (one), excluding the option rights 

pursuant to Article 2441, Section 5, of the Italian Civil